principles to support a potential transfer of the NDA-owned Capenhurst site to URENCO.
Formal discussions will now commence with an aim of achieving final agreement by mid 2011.

37. Explanation of transition to IFRS

This is the first year that the NDA has prepared its financial statements in accordance with IFRS. In
previous years the NDA prepared its financial statements in accordance with UK generally accepted
accounting practices (UK GAAP).

Accordingly, the NDA has prepared financial statements which comply with IFRS applicable for
periods beginning on or after 1 April 2008 (the NDA’s date of transition to IFRS) as described in the
accounting policies. This note explains the principal adjustments made by the NDA in restating its UK
GAAP statement of financial position as at 1 April 2008 and its previously published UK GAAP
financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2009.

113

Nuclear Decommissioning Authority
Annual Report and Accounts 2009/2010

The Annual Accounts

Reconciliation of taxpayers’ equity as at 1 April 2008 (date of transition to IFRS)

NDA Group

  Note

UK
GAAP

£m

Effect of
transition

to IFRS
£m

IFRS
£m

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 3,515 - 3,515
Intangible assets 1 - 1
Investments in subsidiaries - - -
Recoverable contract costs 1,494 - 1,494
Trade and other receivables A - 79 79
Defined benefit pension scheme surplus - - -
 5,010 79 5,089

Current assets
Inventories 171 - 171
Other investments 250 - 250
Derivative financial instruments - - -
Trade and other receivables A 391 (79) 312
Cash and cash equivalents 477 - 477
 1,289 (79) 1,210
Assets held for sale - - -
 1,289 (79) 1,210

Total assets 6,299 - 6,299

Current liabilities
Derivative financial instruments (46) - (46)
Trade and other payables (1,003) - (1,003)
Nuclear provisions B - (2,129) (2,129)
Other provisions  B - (111) (111)
 (1,049) (2,240) (3,289)

Non-current assets less net current liabilities 5,250 (2,240) 3,010

Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables (1,407) - (1,407)
Nuclear provisions B (44,100) 2,129 (41,971)
Other provisions  B (2,999) 111 (2,888)
Defined benefit pension scheme deficits (1) - (1)
 (48,507) 2,240 (46,267)

Net liabilities (43,257) - (43,257)

Taxpayers’ equity
Transfer reserve (23,074) - (23,074)
Revaluation reserve   19 -   19
General reserve (20,202) - (20,202)

Total taxpayers’ equity (43,257) - (43,257)

Nuclear Decommissioning Authority
Annual Report and Accounts 2009/2010

The Annual Accounts

Reconciliation of taxpayers’ equity as at 31 March 2009

NDA Group

  Note

UK
GAAP

£m

Effect of
transition

to IFRS
£m

IFRS
£m

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment C 1,834 (387) 1,447
Intangible assets - - -
Investments in subsidiaries - - -
Recoverable contract costs 1,692 - 1,692
Trade and other receivables A - 18 18
Defined benefit pension scheme surplus D - 1 1
 3,526 (368) 3,158

Current assets
Inventories 194 - 194
Other investments 304 - 304
Derivative financial instruments 38 - 38
Trade and other receivables A 254 (18) 236
Cash and cash equivalents 186 - 186
 976 (18) 958
Assets held for sale C - 387 387
 976 369 1,345

Total assets 4,502 1 4,503

Current liabilities
Derivative financial instruments (14) - (14)
Trade and other payables (1,094) - (1,094)
Nuclear provisions B - (1,769) (1,769)
Other provisions  B - (327) (327)
 (1,108) (2,096) (3,204)

Non-current assets less net current liabilities 3,394 (2,095) 1,299

Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables (1,225) - (1,225)
Nuclear provisions B (44,504) 1,769 (42,735)
Other provisions  B (2,213) 327 (1,886)
Defined benefit pension scheme deficits D (2) (1) (3)
 (47,944) 2,095 (45,849)

Net liabilities (44,550) - (44,550)

Taxpayers’ equity
Transfer reserve (23,074) - (23,074)
Revaluation reserve 526 - 526
General reserve (22,002) - (22,002)

Total taxpayers’ equity (44,550) - (44,550)

115

Nuclear Decommissioning Authority
Annual Report and Accounts 2009/2010

The Annual Accounts

Notes to the reconciliation of taxpayers’ equity:

A Reclassification of non-current trade and other receivables
Under UK GAAP non-current trade and other receivables were included under current assets. Under
IFRS non-current trade and other receivables are now included under non-current assets.

B Reclassification of nuclear and other provisions
Under UK GAAP provisions are shown as a single line regardless of when they fall due. Under IFRS
provisions are required to be split between current and non-current liabilities.